

No. 21-2894

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

RAYMOND REDLICH, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI,  
No. 4:19-cv-00019 (NAB)

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

David E. Roland  
FREEDOM CENTER OF MISSOURI  
Post Office Box 693  
Mexico, Missouri 65265  
Telephone: 573.567.0307  
dave@mofreedom.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

April 4, 2021

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Argument.....	2
I.    The Court must view the facts of this case in the light most favorable to the Appellants.....	2
A. The District Court did not purport to question or disregard the sworn statements Redlich offered. ....	2
B. Courts considering summary judgment may only reject affidavit statements if they directly contradict the affiant’s prior sworn testimony.....	3
C. Pastor Ray’s affidavits explaining his faith did not contradict his deposition testimony.....	5
D. The Court must disregard the City’s other efforts to misconstrue the record.....	8
II.   The record in this case calls into question the seriousness of the City’s alleged interest in preventing the spread of foodborne illness. ....	15
Conclusion .....	17
Certificate of Compliance .....	18
Certificate of Service .....	19

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Assn.</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	16
<i>Camfield Tires, Inc. v. Michelin Tire Corp.</i> , 719 F.2d 1361 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983).....	4
<i>Doe v. Hagar</i> , 765 F.3d 855 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	1
<i>Johnson v. Minneapolis Park and Recreation Bd.</i> , 729 F.3d 1094 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>Popoalii v. Correctional Medical Services</i> , 512 F.3d 488 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	4-5
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 572 U.S. 650 (2014).....	2-3

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	1
---------------------------	---

### Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	21
